

A07-1388
NO. A07-1418

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,
Local No. 292,

Appellant,

v.

City of St. Cloud,

Respondent,

and

Design Electric, Inc.,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

MANSFIELD TANICK & COHEN
Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)
Teresa J. Ayling (#157478)
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511
(612) 339-4295

*Attorneys for Appellant
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,
Local #292*

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Patricia Y. Beety (#0227390)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 281-1270

Attorneys for Respondent City of St. Cloud

SEATON, BECK & PETERS, P.A.
Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
Alec J. Beck (#201133)
Sara G. Sidwell (#330899)
7300 Metro Boulevard, Suite 500
Minneapolis, MN 55439
(952) 896-1700

Attorneys for Respondent Design Electric, Inc.

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IBEW IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES.....	1
II. THE STANDARD FOR A FEE AWARD IS SATISFIED	1
A. The fees were "reasonable".....	1
B. The refusal to furnish the payroll documents was "unreasonable"	4
C. The addresses are public, too	11
III. THE CITY IS LIABLE FOR A FEE AWARD.....	13
IV. DESIGN ELECTRIC, AS INTERVENOR, IS LIABLE FOR A FEE AWARD, AS WELL	15
V. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Federation of State, County Municipal Employees, AFSCME Union Local 3456 v. Grand Rapids Public Utilities Comm'n, 645 N.W.2d 470 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)</i>	6
<i>Design Electric, Inc. v. City of St. Cloud, No. C1-01-734, 2001 WL 1402763 (Minn. App. Nov. 13, 2001) (unpublished)</i>	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)</i>	16
<i>Minneapolis Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO, Local 59 v. Minneapolis Public Schs., Special Dist. No. 1, 512 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)</i>	6
<i>Star & Tribune Co. v. University of Minnesota, 2004 WL 3198625 (Minn. 2004)</i>	2
<i>W.D.S.I., Inc. v. County of Stearns, 672 N.W.2d 617 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)</i>	2
STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 13.02.....	6, 7, 9
Minn. Stat. § 13.03.....	4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 18
Minn. Stat. § 13.05.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 13.08.....	1, 2, 16
Minn. Stat. § 13.355.....	12
Minn. Stat. § 13.43.....	3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

Minn. Stat. § 13.49.....6
Minn. Stat. § 177.41, *et seq.*4
Minn. Stat. § 177.43.....4
Minn.Stat. § 518A.47.....12

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.0215
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 12719
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 139.0619
